

No. 16-1056

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVE BLACK,

Petitioner,

v.

DIXIE CONSUMER PRODUCTS LLC; GP CONSUMER
PRODUCTS HOLDINGS LLC,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MATTHEW PORTER COOK
COLE & MOORE, P.S.C.
921 College Street
Phoenix Place
P.O. Box 10240
Bowling Green, KY 42102

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY R. JOHNSON
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. THERE IS NO DISAGREEMENT ABOUT WHETHER PRIVATE PARTIES MAY COLLATERALLY APPEAL THE DENIAL OF UP-THE- LADDER IMMUNITY	8
II. THE CIRCUITS AGREE THAT APPEALS FROM DENIALS OF IMMUNITY FROM SUIT GENERALLY FALL WITHIN THE COLLATERAL- ORDER DOCTRINE.....	16
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT OVERRULE THE COLLATERAL- ORDER DOCTRINE.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	10, 19, 23
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 1214 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Auraria Student Hous. at the Regency, LLC v.</i> <i>Campus Vill. Apartments, LLC</i> , 703 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Beaver v. Oakley</i> , 279 S.W.3d 527 (Ky. 2009)	2, 3, 5
<i>Black v. Dixie Consumer Prods. LLC</i> , 516 F. App'x 412 (6th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Brandon v. Blech</i> , 560 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Breathitt Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Prater</i> , 292 S.W.3d 883 (Ky. 2009)	3
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 173 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>CalPortland Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety &</i> <i>Health Review Comm'n</i> , 839 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Chicago & N. W. Transp. Co. v. Ulery</i> , 787 F.2d 1239 (8th Cir. 1986)	11, 12
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	11
<i>DC Comics v. Pac. Pictures Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013)	6, 20, 21
<i>Deutsch v. United States</i> , 67 F.3d 1080 (3d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>DeVargas v. Mason & Hanger-Silas Mason Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 714 (10th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Dig. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	10, 19, 20, 22
<i>Ditts v. United Grp. Servs., LLC</i> , 500 F. App'x 440 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Doctors' Assocs., Inc. v. Uninsured Emp'rs' Fund</i> , 364 S.W.3d 88 (Ky. 2011).....	2
<i>Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	10, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Englert v. MacDonell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Ervin Cable Constr., LLC v. Lay</i> , 461 S.W.3d 422 (Ky. Ct. App. 2015)	3, 5
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	13
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	10
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	10
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Cain</i> , 236 S.W.3d 579 (Ky. 2007)	1, 3
<i>Gen. Steel Domestic Sales, L.L.C. v. Chumley</i> , 840 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Godin v. Schenks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Hawknet, Ltd. v. Overseas Shipping Agencies</i> , 590 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979)	19, 23
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014)	14, 15
<i>In re Boston Herald, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>James v. Jacobsen</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	23
<i>Kelly v. Great Seneca Fin. Corp.</i> , 447 F.3d 944 (6th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	22, 24, 25
<i>Labor Ready, Inc. v. Johnston</i> , 289 S.W.3d 200 (Ky. 2009).....	1
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989)	10
<i>Lovell v. One Bancorp</i> , 878 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1989)	11, 13
<i>Matthews v. G&B Trucking, Inc.</i> , 987 S.W.2d 328 (Ky. 1999).....	4
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell</i> , 693 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	19, 23
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	9, 10, 23
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	10, 23
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	13
<i>NCDR, L.L.C. v. Mauze & Bagby, P.L.L.C.</i> , 745 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 443 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	23
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	19, 23
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds as recognized in CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Plaintiff B. v. Francis</i> , 631 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Rambo v. Daley</i> , 68 F.3d 203 (7th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	13
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985)	10
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 339 U.S. 844 (1950) (per curiam).....	10, 23
<i>Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 756 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Sanford v. Maid-Rite Corp.</i> , 816 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2016) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Schwern v. Plunkett</i> , 845 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	10, 23
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	10, 22, 23
<i>Swift & Co. Packers v. Compania Colombia</i> <i>Del Caribe, S.A.</i> , 339 U.S. 684 (1950)	10, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Troice v. Proskauer Rose, L.L.P.</i> , 816 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United Pet Supply, Inc. v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 768 F.3d 464 (6th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Angelo D.</i> , 88 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	10
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	13
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292	24
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 342.610	1, 2
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 342.690	1, 2, 3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ky. R. Civ. P. 54.01	3
